
CAS-52136-P6D3 & CAS-52149-F8K1                              

 
 

1 

Ombudsman’s Determination  

Applicants Mr and Mrs D 

Scheme  Bic UK Pension Scheme (the Scheme) 

Respondent Trustees of the Bic UK Pension Scheme (the Trustees) 

Complaint Summary 

 

 

 

Summary of the Ombudsman’s Determination and reasons 

 

 

 

 
1 The High Court decision on the question of whether the pension increases were validly granted was 

reversed by the Court of Appeal in BIC v Burgess [2019] 051 PBLR (026) on 10 May 2019.   



CAS-52149-F8K1 

2 
 

Detailed Determination 

Material facts 

 

 The factual background to Burgess (CA) and the impact of the CMG Decision2 on the 

question of whether the Ombudsman is a competent court3 is set out in the Pensions 

Ombudsman’s (the PO) Determination of Mr E’s complaint [CAS-55100-G3W9] (19 

April 2024) (the Lead Case). I do not intend to repeat those facts in detail in this 

Determination. 

 On 18 February 1991, the then Trustees of the Scheme resolved that pensions in 

payment would increase in line with the Retail Prices Index (RPI) or 5% whichever 

was the lower (the Trustee Resolution). The Scheme had individual trustees, who 

included the managing director and two directors of BIC UK.  

 At the time, the rules of the Scheme did not provide for increases to be granted 

automatically on pensions in excess of the guaranteed minimum pension (the GMP) 

in respect of pensionable service completed before 6 April 1997. The rules, however, 

did give the Trustees a discretion to increase pensions in payment if BIC UK agreed 

and sufficient funds were available.  

 On 19 March 1992, an announcement (the March 1992 Announcement) was issued 

for and on behalf of the Trustees. It explained that “all pensions commencing after 6th 

April 1992 will be increased each year by 5% or the Retail Prices Index, whichever is 

the lower” and that “the increase will be applied to the part of the benefit in excess of 

the Guaranteed Minimum Pension” (the Pre 97 Increases).  

 Mr and Mrs D were members of the Scheme at the time and would have been sent a 

copy of the March 1992 Announcement. An announcement was also issued in 

December 1992 (the December 1992 Announcement) which said: 

The way pensions are increased in payment is described in the Explanatory 

Booklet and an announcement dated 19th March 1992. 

The Trustees have power if the company agrees and if sufficient funds are 

available to provide further increases. 

 
2 The Pensions Ombudsman v CMG Pension Trustees Ltd and CGI IT UK Limited [2022] EWHC 2130 (Ch) 
3 for the purposes of section 91(6) of the 1995 Act 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

3 
 

Under these powers all pensions in payment were increased on 6th April 1992 

in line with increases in the Retail Prices Index for each year since the pension 

started to be paid.” 

 

 

 

“Notes About Your Benefits  

The annual rate of 5% is limited to a maximum of the increase in the retail 

prices index each year. If increases in this index fall below this rate the 

increases to the pension will be adjusted to reflect this. 

…  

For further information about the scheme, please refer to the explanatory 

booklet or you may write to the trustees…” 

 

 

 

 

 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

4 
 

“The Company has agreed that there should be no deductions, at this time, for 

the increases already applied, that may not be in accordance with the Scheme 

rules.”  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
4 On 17 April 2018, the High Court ruled in Burgess v BIC UK [2018] 054 PBLR (040) (Burgess) that the 

increases were validly granted.  
 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

5 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

6 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
5 The account balance for Account One is set out in Appendix 2.  



CAS-52149-F8K1 

7 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Ombudsman’s position on overpayment cases – trust based occupational 

pension schemes 

 

 

 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

8 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
6 See Catchpole v Alitalia Pension Trustees at [47] to [58] for an example of where an estoppel was held to 

give a right to a benefit but noting that this would only be appropriate in unusual circumstances.  
7 Trustees of trust based occupational pension schemes governed by English law generally have power to 

compromise claims under section 15 of the Trustee Act 1925 subject to the requirements of the Trustee Act 
2000 (Schedule 1, paragraph 4). There may also be an express power to compromise claims in the trust 
deed and rules. 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

9 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
8Re Musgrave [1916] 2 Ch 417  
9 Burgess v BIC UK [2018] 054 PBLR (040), paragraphs [169] to [172] 
10 In England and Wales this will normally be the County Court. 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

10 
 

 

 

 

Legal analysis and conclusions 

Legal issues arising in this particular case 

 

 

 
11 Pensions Ombudsman v (1) CMG Pension Trustees Limited and (2) CGI IT UK Limited (CA) at 

paragraphs 153-160. However, it was announced in the King’s speech in July 2024 that the law will be 
changed so that TPO will be treated as a competent court for the purposes of section 91 of the 1995 Act. 
Once the new legislation is in force this will reverse this aspect of the CMG decision. 
12 Pensions Ombudsman v (1) CMG Pension Trustees Limited and (2) CGI IT UK Limited at paragraph 56 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

11 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Future pension payments 

Reduction of pension to correct level going forward 

 

Past overpayments  

General equitable defence to equitable recoupment claim 

 

 

 
13 Burgess v BIC [2018] 054 PBLR (040) at paragraph [172] and [178] and Re Robinson [1911] Ch 502 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

12 
 

 

Unjust enrichment 

 

The underlying principles of change of position by analogy 

 

 

 
14 The PO’s Determination of the Lead Case includes a detailed explanation of the legal basis by which the 

Ombudsman takes into account the principles underlying the defences to repayment claims, when deciding 

whether recoupment is equitable for the purposes of Re Musgrave. 
15 The case referred to analysis in an article by Charles Mitchell and Jessica Hudson - Trustee Recoupment: 

A Power Analysis (2021) 35(1) Trust Law International 3 and among other things cited Re Musgrave [1916] 2 
Ch 417) which the PO relied on in the Lead Case. 
16 Lipkin Gorman (a firm) v Karpale [1991] 2 AC 548 as per Lord Goff at paragraph [580C]. Lord Goff set out 

this principle in general terms and the courts have subsequently developed principles about where such a 
defence applies. 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

13 
 

 

 

 

 Unlike the position in relation to an estoppel defence (see paragraph 105 to 108 

below) it is not necessary for the member to receive an unequivocal representation of 

entitlement to the overstated benefit for a change of position defence to be available. 

Good faith 

 

 

 

Detriment 

 

 
17 See Webber v Department for Education, Teacher's Pensions [2012] EWHC 4225 (Ch) and Webber v 

Department of Education which applied the earlier test in Niru Battery Manufacturing Co v Milestone Trading 
Ltd [2002] EWHC 1425 (Comm) in a pensions context. 
18See for example Abouh Ramah v Abacha [2006]  EWHC Civ 1492 Armstrong DLW GmBH v Winningham 

Networks Ltd [2012] EWHC 10 (Ch) at [110] 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

14 
 

 

 

 

Causation 

 

The period up to the date of issue of the February 2013 Announcement  

 

 

 
19 See Scottish Equitable v Derby [2000] PLR 1 (CA) at [33] 
20 Phillips v Collins v Davis [2000] 3 All ER case (cited with approval in Scottish Equitable Derby) 
21 National Westminster Bank plc v Somer International UK Limited [2002] 
22 Scottish Equitable v Derby [2001] 3 All ER 818, Harrison J at paragraphs [37]-[41] 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

15 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The period after the date of issuance of the February 2013 Announcement to May 

2019 

 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

16 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

“The wording, in my view, suggests that the ‘wound had been staunched’, 

when in fact, as a result of the baked-in increases, the blood continued to flow. 

Given its importance and implications for the pensioners, the Trustees should 

have explained this much more clearly and also highlighted the fact that if the 

Court concluded the increases had not been properly granted, any 

overpayments which would need to be repaid would extend to both (a) 

overpayments built up until the date of the February 2013 Announcement and 

(b) those continuing to build up as a result of “baked in” increases made after 

the issue of the February 2013 Announcement. By painting an unclear or over-

optimistic description of the situation there was a real risk that the pensioners 

could be seriously prejudiced”. 

 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

17 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The period shortly after the date of issuance of the May 2019 Announcement to the 

date of issuance of the Notification 

 

“I have considered carefully whether it can be said Mr E ceased to act in good 

faith by continuing to spend the money on or after May 2019, when the 

outcome of the Burgess (CA) decision was known. However, the May 2019 

Announcement…did not properly explain the implications of the decision. In 

my view, it was not until March 2020, that it was properly explained to Mr E 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

18 
 

that he had continued to build up further overpayments after the date of the 

February 2013 Announcement and that these additional overpayments... 

would have to be repaid as well as the earlier overpayments”. 

 

 

The period from the date of issue of the Notification 

 

 

 

The underlying principles of estoppel by analogy 

 

 

 
23 these principles were applied to the general equitable enquiry I am required to make under Re Musgrave. 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

19 
 

 

Estoppel by representation 

 

 

Conclusion on whether it is appropriate to deny recoupment under general equitable 

principles 

 

 

Laches 

 

 

 
24 Burgess v BIC UK [2018] 054 PBLR (040) at paragraphs [173] – [176] and [178] 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

20 
 

 

 

either: 

 

 

“The question for the court in each case is simply whether, having regard 

to the delay, its extent, the reasons for it and its consequences, it would 

be inequitable to grant the claimant the relief he seeks.” 

 

 
25 Lindsay Petroleum Oil & Co v Hurd (1974) LR PC 221 at [66] as approved in Erlanger v New Sombrero 

Phosphate Co (1878) 3 App Cases and applied in Re Sharpe [1982] 1 Ch 154 Ch 
26 See Frawley v Neill [2000] CP Reports 20 The Times April 5 1999 and Schulman v Hewson [2002] EWHC 
855 (Ch) at [44]). See also J J Harrison (Properties) Ltd v Harrison [2001] 1 BCLC 158 which also adopted 
the more modern formulation in a systematic way looking at the various factors which may or may not make 
it equitable to allow a laches defence. See also Patel v Shah [2005] EWCA Civ 157 where the Court of 
Appeal endorsed the more modern approach that laches does not require an enquiry about whether the 
circumstances can be fitted into a preconceived formula derived from old cases but a broad approach should 
be taken to ascertain on whether it is unconscionable for the party to be permitted to assert his beneficial 
rights. 
27 PO Nedlloyd BV v Arab Metals Co [2006] EWCA Civ 1717 applied in Sheffield v Sheffield [2013] EWHC 

3927 (Ch) at [100], [106], [119] 
28 Mr E [CAS-55100-G3W9] see paragraph 209 to 234. 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

21 
 

Contract 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

22 
 

 

 

 

Directions 

 

 

 

 

 

  



CAS-52149-F8K1 

23 
 

 

 

Camilla Barry 
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 
20 June 2025 

 

  



CAS-52149-F8K1 

24 
 

Appendix 1 
 
 
HOUSEHOLD INCOME  

Annual  
Total 

Monthly 
Total 

Scheme pension (net) – Mr D  £6,146.64 £512.22 

Scheme pension (net) – Mrs D  £2,418.72 £201.56 

State Pension – Mr D  £7,938.32 £661.56 

State Pension – Mrs D £4,459 £371.58 

Winter Fuel Payment £200 £16.66 

TOTAL  £21,162 £1,763 

 
HOUSEHOLD EXPENDITURE 

Annual  
Total 

  Monthly 
Total 

Food/Laundry/Cleaning £5,400 £450 

Council Tax £2,480 £206.67 

Water Rates  £336 £28 

Gas  £966 £80.50 

Electricity  £966 £80.50 

Clothing £800 £66.67 

House Repairs/Upkeep £2,200 £183.33 

Gardening/Window Cleaner £1,000 £83.33 

Insurance - Home £382.68 £31.89 

Insurance - Water Softener  £252 £21 

Insurance - Boiler/Pipes/Electrical £474 £39.50 

Medical Costs - Mr D £420 £35 

Phones/Broadband/Netflix/Prime £1,655 £137.92 

Car - Road Tax £141.76 £11.81 

Car-  Insurance £429.12 £35.76 

Car - Servicing, Repairs/MOT £560 £41.66 

Petrol £2,080 £173.33 

Credit Cards £1,200 £100 

Other - Haircuts £208 £17.33 

Other - Savings for Grandchildren  £240 £20 

Other - Socialising  £996 £83 

Other - spectacles (Mr and Mrs D) £300 £25 

Other - Conservative Party Membership (Mr 
and Mrs D) 

£50 £4.17 

Other - British Legion Membership  £35 £2.92 

Other - Golf Club Membership £120 £10 

Other - Postcode Lottery £120 £10 

Other - Ambulance Lottery £51.96 £4.33 

TOTAL £23,864  £1,979  
Income over Expenditure (£2,702)29 (£226) 

 

  

 
29 The Trustees are seeking to make a monthly deduction of £121.76 from Mr D’s pension and make a 

separate deduction of £62.62 from Mrs D’s pension. This would result in a total deduction of £184.38 from 
their household income. 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

25 
 

Appendix 2 

 
Type of Purchase 

   

 Cost  Time of Purchase Supporting Evidence 
provided to TPO?  

    

New back door30 £950 2021 Yes 

New boiler  £4,054 2022 Yes  

New bed (orthopaedic) £1,278 2023 Yes 

New shower and fittings £1,150 2022 No 

New freezer  £408 2023 Yes 

Private dental treatment – extraction £1,093 2023 Yes 

Hearing aids31 £1,420 Post 2019 No 

Eyewear – Mr and Mrs D £600 Since 2022 No 

Transfer to Mrs D (Mrs D is unable to 
recall the reason for the transfer) 

£1,900 2023 No 

Total £12,853   

 

Account One   

 
 

Balance 

25 November 2024 £9,69732 

July 2023 £10,614 

January 2023 £14,169 

August 2022 £18,741 

September 2020  £21,13433 

 

 Monthly Saver – Mrs D   

 
 

Balance 

25 November 2024 £250 

 

 Monthly Saver (held in joint names)   

 
 

Balance 

25 November 2024 £461 

  

 
30 Replaced previous door, which was over 25 years old. 
31 Mr D purchased private in ear hearing aids to replace those provided on the National Health Service 

(NHS). Mrs D has explained that the face mask he wore during the COVID-19 pandemic, would pull his 
hearing aids out every time he removed the mask and he lost one of his NHS aids. 
32 Mrs D has advised that, as at 25 November 2024, their total funds amount to £11,608. 
33 The balance on 1 August 2019 was approximately £20,000. 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

26 
 

Appendix 3 

Joint Account Two      

 Opening  
Balance   

Money 
In 

Money 
Out 

Closing 
Balance 

25 November 2024  £461 

September 2020 - October 2020 £697 £1,711 £1,573 £835 

August 2020 - September 2020 £730 £1,751 £1,748 £697 

July 2020 - August 2020 £836 £1,887 £1,993 £730 

June 2020 - July 2020 £892 £1,609 £1,665 £836 

May 2020 - June 2020 £1,269 £2,167 £2,544 £892 

April 2020 - May 2020 £851 £2,166 £1,748 £1,269 

March 2020 - April 2020 £1,601 £1,926 £2,677 £851 

February 2019 - March 2020 £747 £2,041 £1,186 £1,601 

January 2019 - February 2020 £37.44 £3,381 £2,671 £747 

December 2019 - January 2019 £409 £1,094 £1,466 £37.44 

December 2019 - December 2019 £1,115 £876 £1,582 £409 

November 2019 - December 2019 £358 £2,554 £1,797 £1,115 

October 2019 - November 2019 £615 £1,918 £2,175 £358 

September 2019 - October 2019 £1,283 £2,111 £2,779 £615 

August 2019 - September 2019 £493 £2,194 £1,404 £1,283 

July 2019 - August 2019 £567 £2,790 £2,864 £493 

June 2019 - July 2019 £725 £3,248 £3,406 £567 

May 2019 - June 2019 £365 £2,660 £2,300 £725 

April 2019 - May 2019  £491 £2,438 £2,564 £365 

March 2019 - April 2019 £710 £2,106 £2,326 £491 

February 2019 - March 2019 £602 £2,579 £2,470 £710 

January 2019 - February 2019 £109 £2,907 £2,415 £602 

December 2018 - January 2019 £332 £1,293 £1,515 £109 

October 2018 - November 2018 £378 £2,726 £2,896 £208 

30 December 2017 - December 2018 £236.77 £1,293 £1,515 £332.36 

 
  



CAS-52149-F8K1 

27 
 

Appendix 4 

 
Mr D 

    

     

Period of Payment Pension Paid Corrected Pension 

in Payment 

Overpayment 

From To       

01/03/1999 29/02/2000 £5,153.28 £5,153.28 £0.00 

01/03/2000 28/02/2001 £5,352.70 £5,154.29 £198.41 

01/03/2001 28/02/2002 £5,447.08 £5,154.77 £292.31 

01/03/2002 28/02/2003 £5,663.74 £5,155.87 £507.87 

01/03/2003 29/02/2004 £5,797.25 £5,156.54 £640.71 

01/03/2004 28/02/2005 £5,896.86 £5,157.05 £739.81 

01/03/2005 28/02/2006 £6,202.84 £5,157.87 £1,044.97 

01/03/2006 28/02/2007 £6,393.17 £5,158.81 £1,234.36 

01/03/2007 29/02/2008 £6,563.11 £5,159.66 £1,403.45 

01/03/2008 28/02/2009 £6,704.74 £5,160.83 £1,543.91 

01/03/2009 28/02/2010 £7,039.61 £5,162.16 £1,877.45 

01/03/2010 28/02/2011 £7,200.67 £5,227.84 £1,972.83 

01/03/2011 29/02/2012 £7,200.67 £5,227.84 £1,972.83 

01/03/2012 28/02/2013 £7,361.25 £5,295.39 £2,065.86 

01/03/2013 28/02/2014 £7,535.79 £5,365.14 £2,170.65 

01/03/2014 30/03/2014 £633.21 £452.32 £180.89 

01/04/2014 30/03/2015 £7,670.36 £5,499.68 £2,170.68 

01/04/2015 30/03/2016 £7,727.96 £5,557.26 £2,170.70 

01/04/2016 30/03/2017 £7,748.45 £5,577.75 £2,170.70 

01/04/2017 30/03/2018 £7,800.10 £5,629.38 £2,170.72 

01/04/2018 30/03/2019 £7,879.52 £5,708.77 £2,170.75 

01/04/2019 30/03/2020 £7,961.06 £5,790.28 £2,170.78 

01/04/2020 30/06/2020 £2,007.03 £1,464.34 £542.69 

Total     £31,413 

     

 



CAS-52149-F8K1 

28 
 

Appendix 5 
 

Mrs D        

        

Period of Payment  Pension Paid Corrected Pension  Overpayment  

in Payment  
 
From  To     
 
01/10/1998 30/09/1999 £2,405.76 £2,405.76    £0.00  
  
01/10/1999 30/09/2000 £2,488.49 £2,406.23    £82.26  
  
01/10/2000 30/09/2001 £2,521.63 £2,406.42    £115.21 
   
01/10/2001 30/09/2002 £2,611.06 £2,406.93    £204.13 
   
01/10/2002 30/09/2003 £2,661.35 £2,407.22    £254.13 
   
01/10/2003 30/09/2004 £2,713.39 £2,407.52    £305.87 
   
01/10/2004 30/09/2005 £2,788.25 £2,407.95    £380.30 
   
01/10/2005 30/09/2006 £2,873.81 £2,408.44    £465.37  

01/10/2006 30/09/2007 £2,950.20 £2,408.87    £541.33  

01/10/2007 30/09/2008 £3,057.15 £2,409.48    £647.67 
  
01/10/2008 30/09/2009 £3,177.84 £2,410.17    £767.67 
   
01/10/2009 30/09/2010 £3,336.73 £2,411.08    £925.65 
   
01/10/2010 30/09/2011 £3,336.73 £2,411.08    £925.65 
   
01/10/2011 30/09/2012 £3,491.72 £2,411.96    £1,079.76 
   
01/10/2012 30/09/2013 £3,666.30 £2,412.96    £1,253.34 
   
01/10/2013 30/03/2014 £1,833.43 £1,206.76    £626.67 
   
01/04/2014 30/03/2015 £3,667.14 £2,413.79    £1,253.35 
   
01/04/2015 30/03/2016 £3,667.64 £2,414.29    £1,253.35 
   
01/04/2016 30/03/2017 £3,667.82 £2,414.47    £1,253.35 
   
01/04/2017 30/03/2018 £3,668.26 £2,414.92    £1,253.34 
   
01/04/2018 30/03/2019 £3,669.16 £2,415.81    £1,253.35 
   
01/04/2019 30/03/2020 £3,669.94 £2,416.59    £1,253.35 
   
01/04/2020 30/06/2020 £917.63 £604.29    £313.34 
   
Total           £16,408  

        


